

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

MICHAEL J. QUILLING, Receiver for ABC )  
VIATICALS, INC., and Related Entities, )

Plaintiff, )

Civil Action No.  
3:07-CV-1153-P

v. )

ECF

ERWIN & JOHNSON, LLP, and )  
CHRISTOPHER R. ERWIN, )

Defendants. )

**MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT  
FOR LACK OF STANDING UNDER FEDERAL RULE  
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) BY DEFENDANTS**

E. Stratton Horres, Jr. – Lead Attorney  
State Bar No. 10011800  
Herbert J. Gilles  
State Bar No. 07925350  
William J. Akins  
State Bar No. 24011972  
WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ, EDELMAN & DICKER,  
L.L.P.  
5000 Renaissance Tower  
1201 Elm Street  
Dallas, TX 75270-2161  
214.698.8000 (Telephone)  
214.698.1101 (Facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Dismiss  
 Plaintiff’s Complaint for Lack of Standing Under  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) by Defendants.....1

I. Introduction and Summary .....1

II. Factual Background.....3

A. SEC Files Civil Action Against ABC, Not Defendants.....3

B. ABC’s Written Agreements With Escrow and Trust Companies .....4

C. E&J Pressed ABC for Accountability and Pre-Payment of  
 Trustee/Escrow Fees .....5

D. This Court Appointed Receiver for ABC Viaticals, Inc.,  
 And Relief Defendants.....7

III. Quilling Lacks Jurisdictional Standing .....8

A. Standard for Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(1) .....8

B. Standing.....8

C. Quilling Lacks Standing to Assert All Claims  
 Against Defendants .....9

1. Quilling’s Standing is Limited to the Standing ABC  
 Would Have Had.....9

2. Defendants did Not Cause a Concrete and Particularized  
 Harm to ABC .....10

3. The Investors did not Assign or Designate Quilling  
 As Their Representative.....11

D. Quilling Lacks Standing to Assert Claims Against Mr. Erwin  
 Individually or Against E&J .....13

1. No Standing to Assert Breach of Fiduciary Duty or  
 Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....14

a. No Standing to Assert Breach of Contract Claim  
 Against E&J .....14

b. No Standing to Assert Claim Against Mr. Erwin Individually .....	15
2. No Standing to Assert Aiding and Abetting Corporate Waste .....	15
a. No Standing to Assert Aiding and Abetting Corporate Waste Against E&J .....	16
b. No Standing to Assert Aiding and Abetting Corporate Waste Against Mr. Erwin Individually .....	17
3. No Standing to Assert Professional Negligence .....	17
a. No Standing to Assert Claim Against E&J .....	17
b. No Standing to Assert Claim Against Mr. Erwin Individually .....	18
4. No Standing to Assert Fraudulent Transfer .....	18
5. Quilling Lacks Standing to Assert Breach of Contract.....	19
a. No Standing to Assert Breach of Contracts Claim Against E&J .....	19
b. No Standing to Assert Claim Against Mr. Erwin Individually .....	21
IV. Conclusion.....	22

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Borissoff v. Taylor &amp; Faust</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 523 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	18
<i>Budd v. Nixen</i> , 6 Cal.3d 195, Cal. Rptr, 849, 491 P.2d 433 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971) .....	17
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	12
<i>Cf. Patterson v. Weinberger</i> , 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	9, 13
<i>Cf. Warfield v. Carnie</i> , No. 3:04-CV-633-R, 2007 WL 1112591 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2007) .....	13
<i>Charnay v. Cobert</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th Dist. 172 (Cal. 2006) .....	14
<i>Cooper v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 49 Cal. App.3d 931 Cal. Rptr. 563 (Cal. 1975) .....	18
<i>Ensley v. Cody Resources, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Estate of Bothwell</i> , 65 Cal. App. 2d 598 (Cal. 1944).....	20
<i>Financial Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Florida Dept. of Ins. v. Chase Bank of Texas Nat. Ass'n</i> , 274 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Goldstein v. Robinson</i> , 2005 WL 1898564 (Cal. App. Dep't. Super. June 20, 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Javitch v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21

*Johnson v. Miller*,  
596 F. Supp. 768 (D. Colo. 1984).....12

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.*,  
511 U.S.375 (1991).....8

*Lank v. New York Stock Exch.*,  
548 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1977).....9, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8

*McGuire v. Benjamin*,  
821 F. Supp. 533 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....12

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 2285638 (N.D. Tex. Jul 31, 2006).....8

*Michelson v. Duncan*,  
407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979) .....16

*Osornio v. Weingarten*,  
124 Cal. App. 4th 304 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....17

*Patterson v. Weinberger*,  
644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981) .....9

*Poseidon Development, Inc. v. Woodland Lane Estates, LLC*,  
152 Cal. App. 4th 1106 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....19

*SEC v. ABC Viaticals, Inc.*,  
No. 3:06-CV-2136-P (N.D. Tex. Dallas Division) .....3

*SEC v. Cook*,  
No. 3:00-CV-272-R, 2001 WL 256172 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2001).....13

*Scholes v. Lehmann*,  
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) .....13

*Scholes v. Schroeder*,  
744 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....12

*Stanley v. Richmond*,  
35 Cal. App. 4th 1070 (Cal Ct. App. 1995) .....14

*Yaesu Electronics Corp. v. Tamura*,  
28 Cal. App. 4th 8 (Cal. 1994).....19

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 12(b)(1).....1, 3, 8, 22
